

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:19-cv-614 (Lead)

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT  
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:19-cv-669  
(Member)

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity  
as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

HON. JANET T. NEFF

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT  
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS' BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
(DOCKET NO. 1:19-cv-669)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**



**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS' BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
(DOCKET NO. 1:19-cv-669)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

*Respectfully submitted,*

**Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.**

Peter D. Houk (P15155)  
Graham K. Crabtree (P31590)  
Jonathan E. Raven (P25390)  
Ryan K. Kauffman (P65357)  
Attorneys for Intervenor Defendant  
Count MI Vote, d/b/a Voters Not Politicians  
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 482-5800

and

Paul M. Smith  
Mark Gaber  
Campaign Legal Center  
1101 14<sup>th</sup> Street N.W., Suite 400  
Washington D.C. 20005

Annabelle Harless  
Campaign Legal Center  
73 W. Monroe Street, Suite 302  
Chicago, Illinois 60603

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 6

LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 10

    I.    THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY  
          INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED FOR LACK OF  
          STANDING. .... 10

    II.   PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR  
          ISSUANCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 12

        A.   THE REQUIRED CRITERIA FOR ISSUANCE OF  
              PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. .... 12

        B.   THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH A STRONG  
              LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 13

          1.   THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESS FOR  
               SELECTION OF COMMISSIONERS DOES NOT  
               VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF  
               ASSOCIATION..... 14

                  THE SELECTION PROCESS DOES NOT VIOLATE  
                  MRP’S FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION..... 14

                  THE COMMISSION’S QUALIFICATION  
                  REQUIREMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE  
                  INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF  
                  ASSOCIATION OR DENY THEM EQUAL  
                  PROTECTION..... 20

          2.   THE NEW CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
               GOVERNING THE COMPOSITION OF THE  
               COMMISSION AND REGULATING ITS ACTIVITIES  
               DO NOT VIOLATE THE PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM  
               OF SPEECH OR DENY THEM EQUAL  
               PROTECTION..... 21

                  THE COMMISSION’S ALLOCATION OF SEATS  
                  DOES NOT CONSTITUTE VIEWPOINT  
                  DISCRIMINATION OR DENY PLAINTIFFS EQUAL  
                  PROTECTION..... 22



THE REQUIREMENT THAT REDISTRICTING  
DISCUSSIONS OCCUR IN PUBLIC MEETINGS  
DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 27

C. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY WILL  
SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 30

D. ISSUANCE OF THE REQUESTED PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL  
HARM TO THE RIGHTS THAT MICHIGAN’S CITIZENS  
HAVE RESERVED FOR THEMSELVES BY THEIR  
OVERWHELMING APPROVAL OF THE CHALLENGED  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND THUS, THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE ILL SERVED BY AN  
ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF REQUESTED..... 32

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 33



## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Accord, Davis v. Detroit Public Schools Community District*, 899 F.3d 437 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*Apex Tool Group, Inc. v. Wessels*, 119 F.Supp.3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2015)..... 13

*Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n*, 135 S. Ct. 2652; 192 L.Ed.2d 704 (2015) ..... 27

*Asgeirsson v. Abbott*, 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 27, 29

*Babcock v. Michigan*, 812 F.3d 531 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)..... 11

*Branti v. Finkel*, 445 U.S. 507; 100 S.Ct. 1287; 63 L.Ed.2d 574 (1980)..... 22

*Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567; 120 S.Ct. 2402; 147 L.Ed.2d 502 (2000) ..... 14, 15, 16, 23

*Chimenko v. Stark*, 414 U.S. 802; 94 S.Ct. 125; 38 L.Ed.2d 39 (1973), *summarily aff’g* 353 F. Supp. 1211 (D.N.H. 1973)..... 21

*Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller*, 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 21

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State*, 324 Mich. App. 561; 922 N.W.2d 404 (2018), *aff’d*, 503 Mich. 42; 921 N.W.2d 247 (2018)..... 2

*Clements v. Fashing*, 457 U.S. 957; 102 S.Ct. 2836; 73 L.Ed.2d 508 (1982)..... 21

*Gill v. Whitford*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_; 138 S.Ct. 1916; 201 L.Ed.2d 313 (2018)..... 10, 12

*Hechinger v. Martin*, 411 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1976) ..... 25

*Hechinger v. Martin*, 429 U.S. 1030; 97 S.Ct. 721; 50 L.Ed.2d 742 (1977)..... 25

*Kusper v. Pontikes*, 414 U.S. 51; 94 S.Ct. 303; 38 L.Ed.2d 260 (1973)..... 14

*League of Women Voters v. Jocelyn Benson*, 373 F. Supp 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 3

*LoFrisco v. Schaffer*, 341 F. Supp. 743 (D. Conn. 1972) ..... 25

*LoFrisco v. Schaffer*, 409 U.S. 972; 93 S.Ct. 313; 34 L.Ed.2d 236 (1972)..... 25

*Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555; 112 S.Ct. 2130; 119 L.Ed2d 351 (1992)... 10, 12

*Nader v. Blackwell*, 230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 13

*NDSL, Inc. v. Patnoudé*, 914 F.Supp.2d 885 (W.D. Mich. 2012)..... 32



*Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan*, 564 U.S. 117; 131 S.Ct. 2343; 180 L.Ed.2d 150 (2011)..... 21

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless and Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell*, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 32

*Paw Paw Wine Dist., Inc. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.*, 603 F.Supp. 398 (W.D. Mich. 1985)..... 13

*Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41; 106 S.Ct. 925; 89 L.Ed.2d 29 (1986) ..... 28

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61; 94 S.Ct. 937; 39 L.Ed.2d 156 (1974) ..... 32

*Sowards v. Loudon Cnty., Tenn.*, 203 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Steel Co v Citizens for a Better Environment*, 523 U.S. 83, 107; 118 S.Ct. 1003; 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998) ..... 11

*Summit County Democratic Central and Executive Committee v. Blackwell*, 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*United States v. Raines*, 362 U.S. 17; 80 S.Ct. 519; 4 L.Ed.2d 524 (1960)..... 13, 20

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739; 107 S.Ct. 2095; 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987)..... 13, 20

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States, ex rel. Stevens*, 529 U.S. 765; 120 S.Ct. 1858; 146 L.Ed.2d 836 (2000)..... 10, 11

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781; 109 S.Ct. 2746; 105 L.Ed.2d 661(1989)... 28, 29

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490; 95 S.C. 2197; 45 L.Ed2d 343 (1975)..... 10

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442; 128 S.Ct. 1184; 170 L.Ed.2d 151 (2008)..... passim

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 41 ..... 17, 26

18 U.S.C. § 207(e) ..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 78d..... 17, 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(a) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 7171(b) ..... 17, 26

47 U.S.C. § 396(c)(1)..... 17

52 U.S.C. § 301016(a)(1)..... 17



**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const., art. II, § 29 ..... 17

Mich. Const., art. II, § 7 ..... 17

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 1 ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 2 ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 3 ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 4 ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 5 ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (1)..... 6, 17, 24

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (1)(b)..... 17, 21

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (10)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (13)(d) ..... 16, 17, 24

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (14)(c) ..... 18

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (14)(c)(3)..... 24

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)..... 7

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(a)(i)..... 8, 30, 32

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(d) ..... 8, 31

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(e) ..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (2)(f)..... 8, 31

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (8)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 (9)..... 8

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6(2)(c) ..... 31

Mich. Const., art. V ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. VI ..... 1

Mich. Const., art. XI, § 5 ..... 17



Mich. Const., art. XII, § 2 ..... 1
